
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 19 January 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Helen Vincent 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Worlock (Chairman), Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Wright 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 15 December 2020 are attached to be confirmed 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at  
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Publi
c%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 SERVICE PERFORMANCE – HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE   
 
 Head of Corporate to attend to discuss service performance. 

 
7 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for the Environment to update the Committee on any 

possible interface between the Climate Change Working Group and the work 
of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8 CAR PARKING CHARGES   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for the Environment to update the Committee on progress to 

agree with Parish and Town councils, any localisation of car park charges. 
 

9 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  (Pages 10 - 20) 
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Commercialisation and Commercialisation Manager to 

updat on the Civic Regeneration Working Group. 
 

Page 2



 

 
10 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 This report provides a summary of the revenue and capital budget proposals for 

2021/2022 to enable Committee to forward its comments on the  proposed draft 
budget and Council Tax levels to Cabinet. This draft budget references numbers 
included in the provisional finance settlement for 2021/2022 which was published 
on 17th December 2020. The final settlement is expected in late January or early 
February 2021. 
 

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 29 - 66) 

 
 To present the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2021/22 which 

incorporates the Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators.  
 

12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 71) 
 
 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached for consideration. 

 
13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 72 - 75) 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is attached for consideration and 

amendment. 
 

 
Date of Despatch:  Monday, 11 January 2021 
 
 

Page 3



 

O&S.23 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING 
 
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 7pm 
 
Place:    Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb (7.05pm), Makepeace-Browne, 
Smith, Worlock (Chairman), Wright 
 
In attendance:  Councillors Cockarill, Forster, Radley 
 
Officers: 
Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard Head of Place 
Kirsty Jenkins Head of Community Services 
Peter Summersell Sustainability Officer 
John Elson  Head of Environment & Technical 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer 
 

70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 17 November 2020 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.   

 
71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None received. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr Farmer declared an interest to Item 83 as he is the Chairman of the Hart 
Swimming Club.  Cllr Forster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 79 
regarding his involvement with an EV charging Company. 
 

73 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman announced to Committee Members that the Overview and 
Scrutiny mid-year review will be held on Wednesday 6th January 2021 at 
5.30pm to 6.15pm with an agenda to follow shortly. 
 

74 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 
 None. 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

O&S.24 

 

75 SERVICE PERFORMANCE – HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE 
 
The Head of Place, Mark Jaggard, attended to discuss service performance 
across Business Support & Facilities Management, Development 
Management & Building Control, Environmental Health & Licensing and 
Planning Policy & Economic Development. 
 
Members were informed of the following: 

 COVID safe offices. 

 Roll out of equipment and furniture for home working. 

 Improved system for virtual meetings and Web Casting. 

 Service Targets and Planning performances have been reported in 
time with major sites being approved. 

 Improving the pre-application serv
[...]
tners and others include the Police, Fire, Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the military. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members requested targets and budgets to be brought through Overview & 
Scrutiny as part of the process of commenting on the Community Services’ 
Service Plan 2021/2022 
 

78 CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 
 
Cllr Axam updated the Committee on the progression of the scrutiny work of 
this joint Committee. 
 
He informed Members that whilst the tripartite Council shared service had 
been dissolved in October 2020, that the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) continued to exist.  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Axam for the update and agreed to pass on 
any suggestions for improvement direct to the Officers. 
 

79 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 
 
The Sustainability Officer gave an update on the interface between the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
explained the changed action plan, work programme and delivery times of the 
working group which had been delayed by 6 months due to COVID 
restrictions. 
 

80 COVID-19 PANDEMIC UPDATE 
 
The Joint Chief Executive updated the Committee on the implications for the 
delivery of Council services arising from the new national COVID-19 
Lockdown 2.0. 

Page 6



 

O&S.26 

 

 
The Committee were updated on: 

 The Council’s work with Leisure Centre funding and the short timescale 
financial settlements available. 

 Vaccination commencement at sites in our district for the most 
vulnerable. 

 Wet Pub funding and Tier 2 funding. 

 Meetings with voluntary groups and Christmas Plans taking place this 
week. 

 Emergency contacts and guidance has been published on our website 
of services available over Christmas. 

 
Members thanked the Joint Chief Executive for the regular updates with the 
fast-paced changes. 
 

81 CONFIDENTIALITY OF INTERNAL COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Joint Chief Executive provided Members and Officers with an update on 
the approach to confidentiality with
[...]
N 2.0 
 
Members were updated on the process and performance regarding the two 
Lockdown 2.0 Business Rate Grant Schemes that the Government had 
introduced. 
 
The ‘Closed’ Scheme for businesses who had to remain closed during the 
Lockdown period had received 313 applications, 252 have already received 
payment, 22 in query with 23 duplicates or rejections. Businesses not legible 
for the ‘Closed’ schemes would automatically be consider for the Discretionary 
scheme.  
 
The Discretionary scheme would run until 2022 and would be paid out in three 
tranches. The numbers of applications received for the first Discretionary 
Grants tranche was 130, of which 105 have been paid with a further 16 to be 
paid and 9 still to be checked.  This scheme had been extended for a further 
week to attract more applications. 
 
DECISION 
 
The report was noted. 
 

84 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and noted. 

  

Page 8



 

O&S.28 

 

85 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and amended 

as follows: 
 

 Community Safety transition update to be pushed back to April 2021. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Technical Services be invited 
in January to update the Committee on work of the Climate Change 
Working Group. 

 
 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions over the last 6 months and 
wished everyone a Happy Christmas. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.28pm 

Page 9



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 

DATE OF MEETING: 

 

19 JANUARY 2021 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

 

CIVIC QUARTER REGENERATION - UPDATE 

 

Report of:  

 

JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Cabinet member:  

 

Councillor Quarterman 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1 Following the Working Group (WG) update report of 20 October 2020 (Paper 
E), this report provides the Overview & Scrutiny panel with an update 
regarding progress of the Civic Quarter regeneration project. This report of the 
WG outlines progress made to date (with reference to previous O&S 
updates), work undertaken, findings and recommendation for next steps.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the advice provided by 
Create Streets, attached at Appendix 1, regarding the proposed public 
engagement strategy. Officers are working to refine the potential questions 
and to provide context for the public as to the reasons why the WG wish to 
engage.  
 

2.2 The WG have discussed the public engagement stage at the recent meeting 
on 5 January 2021, and members approved the continuation of the public 
engagement work as soon as possible. This is subject to agreement of 
questions by the WG members. As set out in the Civic Campus Regeneration 
Terms of Reference, the site is defined as the land currently owned by the 
Council, ownership map attached at Appendix 2. However, the WG note any 
potential redevelopment will be considered alongside its position with the town 
and any potential impact on Fleet town as a whole.  

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Hart District Corporate Plan 2017-2022, which was subject to public 

consultation ahead of adoption in January 2018 includes a requirement for the 

Council to become a more efficient and effective Council. Within this it 

specifically identifies  

 Maximising income opportunities, and identifying new opportunities 

for income generation  

 Maximising Council income through effective asset management 

and collection services  

 

3.2 Specifically in relation to the Civic campus, it also includes a priority to  

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



 

 Work with Fleet Town Council to deliver a new or refurbished 
Harlington 
 

3.3 The Civic campus represents the largest opportunity to the Council to 
maximise income through effective asset management. 
 

3.4 In August 2019, Cabinet approved the setting up of a cross party Cabinet WG 
to investigate potential redevelopment options of the Civic Campus site. The
[...]
s, 
the WG decided to include community engagement advice from the outset 
and appointed Create Streets Ltd (CS) to join the WG meetings and act as 
advisor.  

 
5.3 The advice provided by Create Streets dated December 2020 is attached at 

Appendix 1. The advice is to engage with Hart residents with a two-stage 
approach as follows:  

1) Stage 1 – an early listening exercise to provide context and inform 
the public on the project  

2) Stage 2 – A preference survey to select between a number of 
design options. 
 

5.4 The WG are not in a position to commence Stage 2 yet. During the WG 
meeting on 5th Jan 2020, Members and stakeholders discussed the numerous 
options available regarding public engagement. WG Members agreed that 
public engagement should commence as soon as possible, employing Option 
2 as advised by Create Streets. The WG will finalise the content and the 
approach of the engagement at the next WG meeting (Tues 2nd Feb 2021).  

 
5.5 The WG also wish to note that Create Streets have advised the best platform 

to employ the engagement strategies is via digital technology. The chosen 
survey method will be hosted by Create Streets on their own designed 
platform. The WG intend to send this link on social media outlets such as: 
Hart District Council website; social media channels such as Facebook, 
Twitter and LinkedIn; utilising strong networks from the local Parish Council(s) 
and the wider business community via the Councils’ Communications and 
Economic Development service lines.  

 
6 FINANCE & RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 The WG carried out a tender process for Surveying & Architectural services 

from March – July 2020 which culminated in virtual interviews of the 
shortlisted providers.  

 
6.2 The WG appointed Montagu Evans and HLM Architects with detailed specific 

targets being a feasibility report; outline business cases and site use design 
options. The WG decided to appoint Create Streets on a monthly consultancy 
basis with th
[...]
ults and produce a short note on; 

1. The current perception of places people like or dislike on the Civic Quarter site; 

2. The most important buildings or places within the Civic Quarter site; 

3. Specific ideas for improvements on the site; 

4. Specific reasons why buildings or places are valued; and 

5. Wider ambitions for the Civic Quarter site. 

* * * 

I hope this is helpful and we look forward to discussing. 

With very best wishes, 

David Milner 
Projects Director, CREATE Streets 

Page 19



Map scale

© Crown copyright and database rights Ordnance Survey. Licence number 100078182 (2020)

Ownership
Hampshire CC

Hart DC

Hart DC - Lease

Fleet TC

Ownership
Hampshire CC

Hart DC

Hart DC - Lease

Fleet TC

Civic Quarter Ownership Map

Right of Access

PAPER B Appendix 2

P
age 20



 

1 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 19 JANUARY 2021 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022 

 

Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the revenue and capital budget proposals for 

2021/2022 to enable Committee to forward its comments on the proposed draft 

budget and Council Tax levels to Cabinet.  

 

1.2 This draft budget references numbers included in the provisional finance settlement 

for 2021/2022 which was published on December 17th 2020. The final settlement is 

expected in late January or early February 2021. 

 

1.3 It is important to note that the Government’s multi-year Spending Review, due in 

2019 was once again replaced by a short-term Spending Round.  What this means is 

that, in substance, any budget to be proposed will only be for one-year only.  No 

figures have been made available for local government funding beyond 2021/22, either 

nationally or locally.  This report therefore cannot give any realistic projection for 
2022/2023, however indicative budget requirements have been entered. 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee forwards to Cabinet any comments it has on the approach 

adopted to preparing the draft budget. 

 

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Government postponed the Spending Review due in 2019 and once again 

published a short-term (one-year) Spending Round.  This is the second consecutive 

one-year settlement necessitated this year by the Covid-19 pandemic, following on 

from last year’s Brexit general election.  

 

3.2 The Government has promised once the pandemic is over to revisit the priorities for 

reform of the local government finance system. 

 
Summary of Proposals for 2021/22: 

 

 a uniform percentage increase in 2020-21 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 

allocations, based on the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI)  

 a freeze in Baseline Funding Levels (BFLs) at 2020-21 levels, to match the freeze in 

the business rates multiplier  

 an increase in section 31 grant for the under-indexation of the multiplier, to 

compensate for the freeze in the business rates multiplier  

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

 eliminating so-called ‘negative RSG’, through the use of forgone business rates 

receipts.  

 a bespoke council tax referendum principle of up to 2% or £5, whichever is 

higher, for shire district councils 

 a new round of NHB payments in 2021-22, which will not attract new legacy 

payments 

 allocation of a new Lower Tier Services Grant 

 

 
3.3 This means it is not possible to give any meaningful assessment of the potential 

budget position beyond 2021/2022. The report details each key areas of the budget 

in its own section below; to enable Members of the Committee to consider and 

provide comments accordingly. 

 
 

4 COUNCIL TAX 

 

4.1 The Government anticipates, as in previous years, that local authorities such as Hart 

will increase council tax in 2021/2022 by a core principle of up to 2% or £5 on a 

Band D property.  Any higher rise will
[...]
Visitor 

Improvements  20   

S106 

Edenbrook - History Walk  20    SANGs 

Edenbrook - Skate park and 

Bike Track  165   

S106 

Edenbrook - Teen Health   65  S106 

Edenbrook Community 

Garden  120   

S106  

Bramshot Farm - Capital  150  145  500  LEP Grant (SANGs)  

Fleet Pond - Access Track  110    S106 

EV Chargers  82    Capital Receipts Reserve 

New Tractor 25   TBA SANGs 

New Bailer  20    TBA SANGs 

Total Environmental and 

Technical 1,020 251 500 

 

Council Totals 8,385 751 1,000  

 

Page 27



Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

  

DATE OF MEETING:  19 JANUARY 2021  

    

TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY  

    

Report of:   Head of Corporate Services  

    

Cabinet member:   Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance  

  

1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

  

To present the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2021/22 which 
incorporates the Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Indicators.    

  

2.0     OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  

  

That the Committee consider any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet in 

respect of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 

  

3 .0        BACKGROUND  

  

3.1  The Local Government Act 2003 (“the Act”) and supporting regulations require the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for 

the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 

affordable, prudent and sustainable.  

  

3.2  The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 

and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by Investment Guidance 

issued subsequent to the Act); these set out the Council’s policies for managing its 

investments and for gi
[...]
 curve in all maturities, is locking in those 

historic low levels through until maturity.  In addition, the UK has one of the longest average 

maturities for its entire debt portfolio, of any country in the world.  Overall, this means that 

the total interest bill paid by the Government is manageable despite the huge increase in 

the total amount of debt. The OBR was also forecasting that the government will still be 

running a budget deficit of £102bn (3.9% of GDP) by 2025/26.  However, initial 

impressions are that they have taken a pessimistic view of the impact that vaccines could 

make in the speed of economic recovery.  

 Overall, the pace of recovery was not expected to be in the form of a rapid V 

shape, but a more elongated and prolonged one. The initial recovery was sharp but after a 

disappointing increase in GDP of only 2.1% in August, this left the economy still 9.2% 

smaller than in February; this suggested that the economic recovery was running out of 

steam after recovering 64% of its total fall during the crisis. The last three months of 2020 

were originally expected to show zero growth due to the impact of widespread local 
lockdowns, consumers probably remaining cautious in spending, and uncertainty over the 

outcome of the UK/EU trade negotiations concluding at the end of the year also being a 

headwind. However, the second national lockdown starting on 5th November for one month 

is expected to depress GDP by 8% in November while the rebound in December is likely to 

be muted and vulnerable to the previously mentioned downside risks.  It was expected that 

Page 54



the second national lockdown would push back recovery of GDP to pre pandemic levels by 

six months and into sometime during 2023.  However, the graph below shows what Capital 

Economics forecast will happen now that there is high confidence that successful vaccines 

will be widely administered in the UK in the first half of 2021; this would cause a much 

quic
[...]
sources 
Required 

Contact *This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Informat

ion 

Climate Change Working 
Group 

The Portfolio Holder to update on the 
proposed interface between the Climate 
Change Working Group and Overview 
and Scrutiny. 
 

Jan 21  Update Portfolio Holder  

Civic Regeneration 
Working Group 

To update on the Civic Regeneration 
Working Group. 

Jan 21  Report Portfolio Holder 
for 
Commercialisation 
and 
Commercialisation 
Manager 

 

Car Parking Charges The Portfolio Holder for Technical 
Services to be invited to update 
Committee on progress to agree with 
parish and town councils any localisation 
of car park charges. 
 
 

Jan 21  Update  Portfolio Holder  

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 13



PAPER F 

Page 2 of 4 

Draft Budget 2021/2022 To discuss the framework and structural 
position of the budget for 2021/22 prior 
to consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Jan 21  Report Head of 
Corporate 

 

Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment 
Strategy 

To present the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 
2021/22 which incorporates the Annual 
Investment Strategy and Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators. 

Jan 21  Report Head of 
Corporate 

 

Overview of Member 
Training 

To discuss training required for Members 
and outstanding subjects and courses 
already attended. 

Jan 21 Feb 21 Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring 

Quarterly update on budget position. Feb 21 
Jun 21 
Oct 21 

 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Performance Monitoring Quarterly Highlights report. Mar 21 
Jul 21 
Nov 21 

 Report Performance & 
Innovation 
Officer 

 

Corporate Risk Register Half-yearly update on corporate risk 
profile. 

Mar 21 
Sep 21 

 Report Audit Manager  

Service Planning Review  To make recommendations to draft 
2021/22 Service Plans prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Annual Mar 21 Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Flooding Update from twice yearly meeting of 
multi-agencies. 


[...]
Aug – Head of Place 
Sep – Head of Corporate 
Oct – Head of Environment & Technical 

   Heads of 
Service 

 

P
age 75


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP
	21 01 19 PAPER B Appendix 1 - Create Streets advice December 2020
	21 01 19 PAPER B Appendix 2 - Civic Ownership Master

	10 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022
	21 01 19 PAPER C APP 2 - CONFIDENTIAL

	11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 30 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 19 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Worlock (Chairman) 
 
In attendance: Crookes, Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
Officers: Foy, Lloyd and Phillips 
 

86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 15 December 2020 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Wright. 
 

88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

89 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

90 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that a summary of the discussions held at the mid-
year Overview & Scrutiny review on 6 January 2021 would be circulated. 
 
At the mid-year review, Members agreed: 
• To reinstate presentations from external bodies. 
• To encourage non committee member participation. 
• Members to attend independent training in the form of a webinar by the 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 
• Service Plan review process. 
• The lack of public participation at meetings. 
 
The Chairman thanked Steve Bennett and his team for rolling out Modern.gov 
and for all their efforts getting this project up and running. 
 
The Chairman moved agenda Item 10 to the end of the meeting. 
 



 
OS 31 

 

91 SERVICE PERFORMANCE – HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE  
 
The Head of Corporate, Emma Foy advised Members that the current year 
Service Plan had demonstrated that Corporate Services will be able to deliver all 
elements with the exception of three areas: 
 
• Review of the expansion opportunities at Edenbrook Leisure Centre. 
 
• New draft consultation on community engagement  
 
• Roll out of updated project management governance which will now be 

completed in May due to a large additional burden of work due to the 
impact of COVID. 

 
Completed objectives include the updated financial regulations, internal audit 
plan, new IT security policies and the statement of accounts, which were 
published and audited on time. The team continue to work hard to meet all other 
objectives. 
 

92 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
Councillor Oliver updated members on the progress made by the Climate 
Change Working Group and the three ways where this cross party working group 
can work together with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
1. To encourage its members and contacts to provide information, through 

their political group structures, to their representatives on the Climate 
Change Working Group.  As this is a cross party working group there 
should be no barriers to discussion on priorities or opportunities to 
achieve the Councils ambition of Net Carbon Neutrality by 2040. 

 
2. To scrutinise the progress on the agreed Climate Change Action Plan 

prior to its submission to Cabinet. This was timetabled for Oct 2020 but 
due to resource constraints and due to the pandemic, it is now hoped for 
this to come forward in March/April 2021. 

 
3. To scrutinse projects that come forward for funding in support of the 

Climate Change Action Plan. Current and proposed budgets only allow for 
operational costs of developing and investigating opportunities for the 
Council to reduce its carbon footprint. Investment and implementation will 
be agreed through the Councils normal funding process and agreed by 
Cabinet. 

 
The next meeting of the Climate Change Working Group is 25 January 2021. 
 
Peter Summersell was acknowledged for his commendable work and 
presentation to Members on 15 December 2020. 
 



 
OS 32 

 

93 CAR PARKING CHARGES  
 
Members were updated on the current situation on the car parking charges 
review, which concluded in November 2019, and the proposals sent to all 
Parishes who have an HDC Public Car Park, on the proposals HDC intended to 
implement in May 2020.  Due to the pandemic these were not implemented but 
are now scheduled for May 2021.  The fees structures proposed are included in 
this year budgets.  Members were advised that a review was carried out to 
introduce 1 hour free parking across all Hart DC owned car parks.  Other options 
offered to support residents and businesses which would be more affordable is a 
30 minutes free parking but to increase parking charges over 3 hours. 
 
Parish decisions: 

 Fleet preferred to keep charges as they are. 

 Blackwater declined any changes in rates. 

 Odiham declined free parking in their small car park and are 
looking at various schemes for token parking along the high street. 

 Hook are extending 30 minutes free parking to 1 hour which will 
come into effect from May 2021. 

 Hartley Wintney already pay and subsidise 90 minutes free parking 
in red bays.  There is the possibility of introducing 1 hour free 
parking across all parking bays.  Responses are required in the 
next 2 months. 

 
It has been agreed to reconcile any estimates and impact on revenue projections 
with Parishes at the end of the year. The new free parking regime will require the 
user to log in to park for free for easier enforcement. 
 

94 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Commercialisation and the Commercialisation Manager 
updated Members on the progress made with the Civic Quarter regeneration 
project, work undertaken, findings and recommendations for next steps. 
 
Members were advised: 
 
• Good progress is being made. 
• The Council has engaged with external consultations on various options. 
• There will be a consultation strategy as advised by Create Streets to 

engage with the wider community and currently working through example 
questions. 

• Budget for research on commercial opportunities is drawn from the 
commercialisation strategy budget up to £500k. 

• The Council is making positive steps and cooperating well with HCC and 
the library services. 

• The Working Group is confident with multiple task timescales of the 
project. 

• Engagement to be made with residents from the whole of the Hart District 
and it was advised that research questions aren’t overwhelming. 



 
OS 33 

 

 
Members considered and confirmed that the Working Group will continue to 
investigate possible opportunities for potential redevelopment alongside its 
position with the town and any potential impact on Fleet town as a whole and are 
happy with the balance of questions and level of detail. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the advice provided by Create Streets regarding the 
proposed public engagement strategy and potential questions. 
 

95 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Members were presented with the draft Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021/22 which incorporated the Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 
 
Members were informed; 
 
• That the key change in this report and the previous report is an update in 

interest rates which remain low. 
• Policy changes in investments have been amended to allow longer term 

investments. 
• Officers have recently sought permission for a temporary increase in the 

Counterparty limit for Barclays to cover funds to pay business rate grants. 
 
Members discussed assessing the credit risk of other Councils which currently 
includes looking at budget monitoring and audit reports.   
 
DECISION 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2021/22 be recommended to Cabinet.  
 

96 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered, and the Chairman requested 
clarification in costs associated with the Harlington roof repairs.  The Monitoring 
Officer told Members a written response will be circulated accordingly. 
 

97 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and suggested as 
follows: 
 
• Climate Change Working Group update to the Committee in advance of 

Cabinet in April. 



 
OS 34 

 

• To move items listed at the top to the back of the work programme after 
discussions have taken place to create a rolling document. 

 
98 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022  

 
The Committee were asked to consider the information and forward to Cabinet 
any comments it had.  The report provided a summary of the revenue and capital 
budget proposals for 2021/2022 and the Committee was invited to forward its 
comments on the proposed draft budget and Council Tax levels to Cabinet. This 
draft budget referenced numbers included in the provisional finance settlement 
for 2021/2022 which was published on 17th December 2020. The final 
settlement was expected in late January or early February 2021. 
 
Members were updated on: 
• Impact of new homes bonus budget predictions 
• Lower tier settlement grants. 
• No changes to the Council Tax local support scheme. 
• Loss in recyclate income. 
• Fees and charges with parking charges to be rectified. 
• Increased costs of £140K spent following in-sourcing decisions. 
• Adjustments to income have been made. 
• Budget deficit of £381K for 2021/22 and future pressures are even more 

challenging. 
 
Members debated: 
• Legacy payments stopping. 
• Commercial income in 2021/22 of £196K is rental income from the 

scheme at Edenbrook. 
• Net service budget has risen due to increase in staff salaries, contractual 

inflation and also indexation provisions for long term contracts. 
• Net service budget breakdown to be provided to Members in order for the 

Committee to update findings to Council. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee agreed to forward to Cabinet its comments and approach 
adopted to preparing the draft budget after it has been forwarded to Council. 
 
(Appendix 2 of this report was Exempt from Publication)  
  
In order to discuss  Appendix 2, Members agreed to exclude the public.     
 

99 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Members agreed that the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information.   
 



 
OS 35 

 

DECISION 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.   
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm 
 


